### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM656976

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Royal Bank of Canada, as Collateral Agent		06/29/2021	Chartered Bank: CANADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cranes, Inc.
Street Address:	28765 ACHESON ROAD
City:	ACHESON
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	T7X 6A8
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	NCSG Crane & Heavy Haul Services Ltd.
Street Address:	817, 53016 Hwy 60
City:	ACHESON
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	T7X5A7
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4353170	MULLEN
Registration Number:	4742430	NCSG
Registration Number:	4824658	NCSG
Registration Number:	4766738	NCSG CRANE & HEAVY HAUL SERVICES

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2149813400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-981-3483 Email: dclark@sidley.com **Correspondent Name:** Dusan Clark, Esq. Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

Address Line 2: 2021 McKinney Ave., Suite 2000

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007360 FRAME: 0389

900626561

Address Line 4: Dall	Dallas, TEXAS 75201		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	70536-30050		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dusan Clark		
SIGNATURE:	/Dusan Clark/		
DATE SIGNED:	06/30/2021		

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=CAN\_DMS\_140128248\_v1\_US IP Release - RBC Cranes (executed)#page1.tif source=CAN\_DMS\_140128248\_v1\_US IP Release - RBC Cranes (executed)#page2.tif source=CAN\_DMS\_140128248\_v1\_US IP Release - RBC Cranes (executed)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007360 FRAME: 0390

# TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS (ABL FACILITY)

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS (ABL FACILITY)**, dated as of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2021, is made by Royal Bank of Canada, as Collateral Agent (the "<u>Secured Party</u>").

**WHEREAS**, Cranes, Inc. and NCSG Crane & Heavy Haul Services Ltd. (collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>") granted various security interests in certain personal property to the Secured Party, including without limitation security interests in those certain trademarks and patents identified on Schedule A attached hereto ("<u>Intellectual Property</u>");

**WHEREAS**, the security interests granted to the Secured Party were recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

**WHEREAS**, the Secured Party terminated and released its security interests in such Intellectual Property pursuant to that certain payoff letter among, *inter alia*, the Secured Party and the Grantors dated and effective as of June 29, 2021.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for valuable consideration, the Secured Party hereby fully and irrevocably terminates, releases, reassigns and discharges any and all mortgages, liens and security interests granted to the Secured Party in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in:

- 1. the Intellectual Property;
- 2. all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, any Intellectual Property; and
- 3. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantors against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Intellectual Property or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Intellectual Property.

The Secured Party authorizes and requests that this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents (ABL Facility) be recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any similar or equivalent office in any other jurisdiction.

This Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents (ABL Facility) shall be binding upon the parties' representatives, successors, assigns and transferees.

[signature page to follow]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007360 FRAME: 0391 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents (ABL Facility) to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, as Collateral

Agent

By: \_\_

Name: Susan Khokher Title: Manager, Agency

TRADEMARK REEL: 007360 FRAME: 0392

# Schedule A

# **Intellectual Property**

## **PATENTS:**

# Registrations:

Title	Country	Registration No.	App. No. / Filed	Owner(s) of Record
Adjustable	US	8,955,894	13421332 /	Cranes, Inc.
Adjustable Spreader Bar System			3/15/2012	
System				

### TRADEMARKS:

# Registrations:

Trademark	Country	Reg. No. / Date	App. No. / Filed	Owner of Record
MULLEN MULLEN	US	4353170 / 6/18/2013	85736082 / 9/24/2012	NCSG Crane & Heavy Haul Services Ltd.
NCSG & Design	US	4742430 / 5/26/2015	86338463 / 7/16/2014	NCSG Crane & Heavy Haul Services Ltd.
NCSG	US	4824658 / 10/6/2015	85855223 / 2/20/2013	NCSG Crane & Heavy Haul Services Ltd.
NCSG CRANE & HEAVY HAUL SERVICES & Design	US	4766738 / 7/7/2015	85855325 / 2/20/2013	NCSG Crane & Heavy Haul Services Ltd.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007360 FRAME: 0393

**RECORDED: 06/30/2021**